INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE ORDINANCE NO. 2019-5-6

An Ordinance of the Village of Ringwood, a municipality of the State of Illinois, adopting the 2015 edition of the *International Fire Code*, regulating and governing the safeguarding of life and property from fire and explosion hazards arising from the storage handling and use of hazardous substances, materials and devices, and from conditions hazardous to life or property in the occupancy of buildings and premises in the Village of Ringwood providing for the issuance of permits and collection of fees therefor; repealing all other ordinances or parts of laws in conflict therewith.

The **Board of Trustees** of the **Village of Ringwood** does ordain and adopt by reference pursuant to 50 ILCS 220/2, the 2015 International Fire Code as follows:

Section 1. That a certain document, three (3) copies of which are on file in the office of the Village Clerk of Village of Ringwood, being marked and designated as the International Fire Code, 2015 edition, as published by the International Code Council, be and is hereby adopted as the Fire Code of the Village of Ringwood, in the State of Illinois for regulating and governing the safeguarding of life and property from fire and explosion hazards arising from the storage handling and use of hazardous substances, materials and devices, and from conditions hazardous to life or property in the occupancy of buildings and premises as herein provided; providing for the issuance of permits and collection of fees therefor; and each and all of the regulations, provisions, penalties, conditions and terms of said Fire Code on file in the office of the Village of Ringwood are hereby referred to, adopted, and made a part hereof, as if fully set out in this legislation, with the additions, insertions, deletions and changes, if any, prescribed in Section 2 of this ordinance.

Section 2. The following sections are revised as follows:

2015 International Fire Code

Chapter 1 Scope and Administration - Amend as Follows

Section [A] 101.1 of the 2015 International Fire Code shall be revised to provide as follows:

Section [A] 101.1 Title. These regulations shall be known as the *International Fire Code* of the *Village of Ringwood*, hereinafter referred to as "this code".

Section [A] 101.4.8 of the 2015 International Building Code Shall be added to provide as follows:

[A] 101.4.8 County, State and Federal requirements. Any County, State and/or

Federal acts, codes, standards, statutes and/or other requirements shall apply where applicable work is referenced in this code. The following includes but is not limited to some applicable alternate standards:

- 1. 2014 Illinois Plumbing Code, or most current edition of, as adopted and/or amended from time to time by the State of Illinois.
- 2. 2015 Illinois Energy Conservation Code, or most current edition of, as adopted and/or amended from time to time by the State of Illinois.
- 3. 2018 Illinois Accessibility Code, or most current edition of, as adopted and/or amended from time to time by the State of Illinois.
- 4. 425 ILCS 25/9 Illinois Rules and Regulations for Fire Prevention and Safety, as adopted and/or amended from time to time by the State of Illinois.
- 5. 425 ILCS 60 Smoke Detector Act, as adopted and/or amended from time to time by the State of Illinois.
- 6. 430 ILCS 135 Carbon Monoxide Alarm Detector Act, as adopted and/or amended from time to time by the State of Illinois.
- 7. 2010 American with Disabilities Act, or most current edition of, as adopted and/or amended from time to time by the government of the United State of America.
- 8. The most current McHenry County Stormwater Ordinance.

Section [A] 109.4 of the 2015 International Fire Code shall be revised to provide as follows:

Section [A] 109.4 Violation penalties. <u>Violation penalties shall be determined as provided for in the adopted Building Code of the Village of Ringwood.</u>

Section [A] 111.4 of the 2015 International Fire Code shall be revised to provide as follows:

Section [A] 111.4 Failure to comply. Any person who shall continue any work after having been served with a stop work order, except such work as that person is directed to perform to remove a violation or unsafe condition, or fails to correct a violation after issuance of a notice of violation, shall be liable to a fine of not less than \$100.00 and not more than \$750.00 per day of continuance of the violation.

Section 3. That the geographic limits referred to in certain sections of the 2015 International Fire Code are hereby established as follows:

Sections 5704.2.9.6.1 (geographic limits in which the storage of class I and class II liquids in above-ground tanks outside of buildings is prohibited): Where determined on a case by case basis by the Fire Official and/or Code Official for the governing fire district or Village of Ringwood.

Sections 5706.2.4.4 (geographic limits in which the storage of class I and class II liquids in above-ground tanks is prohibited): Where determined on a case by case basis by the Fire and/or Code official for the governing fire district or Village of Ringwood.

Sections 5806.2 (geographic limits in which the storage of flammable cryogenic fluids in stationary containers is prohibited): Where determined on a case by case basis by the Fire Official and/or Code Official for the governing fire district or Village of Ringwood.

Sections 6104.2 (geographic limits in which the storage of liquefied petroleum gas is restricted for the protection of heavily populated or congested areas):

Where determined on a case by case basis by the Fire Official and/or Code

Official for the governing fire district or Village of Ringwood.

Section 4. That all other ordinances or parts of laws of the Village of Ringwood in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. That if any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this legislation is, for any reason, held to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance. The **Village of Ringwood** hereby declares that it would have passed this law, and each section, subsection, clause or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses and phrases be declared unconstitutional.

Section 6. That nothing in this legislation or in the Fire Code hereby adopted shall be construed to affect any suit or proceeding impending in any court, or any rights acquired, or liability incurred, or any cause or causes of action acquired or existing, under any act or ordinance hereby repealed as cited in Section 3 of this law; nor shall any just or legal right or remedy of any character be lost, impaired or affected by this legislation.

Section 7. That the Village Clerk is hereby ordered and directed to cause this legislation to be published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood, McHenry County, Illinois.

Section 8. That this law and the rules, regulations, provisions, requirements, orders and matters established and adopted hereby shall take effect and be in full force and effect **April 1, 2019** from and after the date of its final passage and adoption.

Passed this 21st day of May, 2019

AYES: Meyer, Walkington, Robel, Herdus, Reinwall and Hewes

NAYES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: None

Richard E. Mack Village President

ATTEST:

Village Clerk